

FILED

OCT 11 2017

COA NO. 350541

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF DAN MCANALLY
AND THE RISTE TRUST

Darrell Riste,
the beneficiary of the Estate and the Riste Trust,

Appellant/Petitioner

v.

Baker Boyer Bank,
the Personal Representative of the Estate of Dan McAnally and
the Trustee of the Riste Trust

Appellee/Respondent

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Kevin L. Holt, WSBA 16672
7014 W. Okanogan Pl.
Kennewick WA 99336

Samuel R. Walker, Esq.
7014 W. Okanogan Pl.
Kennewick WA 99336

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION Page 6 of 29

II. UNTRUTHFUL FACTUAL STATEMENTS MADE BY THE RESPONDENT(S) WITHIN THEIR BRIEF AND/OR FACTUAL STATEMENTS IMPERMISSIBLY MADE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL Page 10 of 29

III. DISCUSSION Page 11 of 29

 A. THE WILL SECTION 6.1 PURPORTS TO GIFT A RESIDUARY GIFT OF REALTY TO THE TRUSTEE OF THE PURPORTED RISTE TRUST BUT FAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS OF RCW 11.12.250 FOR A VALID GIFT TO A TRUST AND CONSEQUENTLY THE RISTE TRUST COULD NOT LAWFULLY BE FUNDED RENDERING THE RISTE TRUST INVALID AS A MATTER OF LAW Page 11 of 29

 B. EVEN IF THE GIFT TO THE RISTE TRUST WAS NOT INVALIDATED BY RCW 11.12.250 THE PR WAS PREVENTED FROM SELLING A RESIDUARY GIFT OF REALTY BY THE DECEDENT’S INTENT, THE RCW AND THE ALWAYS APPLICABLE FIDUCIARY DUTY(S) OF LOYALTY, COMPETENCE, DILIGENCE AND GOOD FAITH BECAUSE THESE DUTY(S) APPLIED INDEPENDENTLY OF RCW 11.100.140 Page 13 of 29

 1) THE LIMITATIONS OF THE CONTROLLING INSTRUMENT (RCW 11.100.010) Page 16 of 29

 2) THE PURPOSES OF THE RISTE TRUST (RCW 11.100.020) Page 18 of 29

 3) THE FIDUCIARY DUTY(S) TO THE BENEFICIARY (RCW 11.100.45) Page 19 of 29

 4) THE AUTHORITY TO HOLD REALTY WITHOUT THE REQUIREMENT TO DIVERSIFY AS SET FORTH BY (RCW 11.100.047) AND AUTHORIZED BY (RCW 11.100.060) Page 24 of 29

 C. IF THE RISTE TRUST WAS VALID THEN THE RPLBEAB SHOULD HAVE BEEN TREATED AS A NON PROBATE ASSET Page 26 of 29

 D. THE PR/TRUSTEE BREACHED HIS FIDUCIARY DUTY(S) BY COMMINGLING ASSETS OF THE ESTATE WITH ASSETS OF THE RISTE TRUST Page 27 of 29

 E. THE PR/TRUSTEE BREACHED HIS FIDUCIARY DUTY(S) TO MAKE MONTHLY PAYMENTS TO THE RISTE TRUST BENEFICIARY(S) Page 28 of 29

IV. ATTORNEY’S FEES Page 28 of 29

V. REQUEST FOR REMAND TO PREVENT PREJUDICE OF THE MATTERS
WHICH ARE BEING LITIGATED IN THE CIVIL MATTER
..... Page 28 of 29

VI. CONCLUSION..... Page 29 of 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bickford v. Stewart</u> , 55 Wash. 278	<u>14, 15</u>
<u>In re Binge’s Estate</u> , 5 Wn.2d 446	<u>14</u>
<u>United States v. Bennett</u> , 57 F. Supp. 670	<u>21</u>
<u>Estate of Jordan v. Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company</u> , 120 Wn.2d 490	<u>20</u>
<u>Corcoran v. Bell</u> , 36 Wash. 217	<u>15</u>
<u>Dennis v. Godfrey</u> , 122 Wash. 207	<u>13, 14</u>
<u>Esmieu v. Schrag</u> , 88 Wn.2d 490	<u>19, 20, 24</u>
<u>In re Estate of Bloor</u> , 109 Wash. 554	<u>14</u>
<u>In re Estate of Kleinlein</u> , 59 Wn.2d 111	<u>28</u>
<u>In re Estate of Verchot</u> , 4 Wn.2d 574	<u>14</u>
<u>Holmgren v. Norberg</u> , 189 Wash. 94	<u>29</u>
<u>Kerns v. Pickett</u> , 49 Wn.2d 770	<u>14</u>
<u>Lynch v. McNulta</u> , 168 Wash. 397	<u>13</u>
<u>Monroe v. Winn</u> , 16 Wn.2d 497	<u>19, 20</u>
<u>North Pacific Mortg. Company v. Sieler</u> , 146 Wash. 530	<u>13</u>
<u>Price v. Price</u> , 53 Wn.2d 393	<u>28</u>

STATUTES

RCW § 11.68.090	<u>15, 16</u>
RCW 11.100.010	<u>16, 17, 18</u>
RCW 11.100.020	<u>16, 18</u>
RCW § 11.04.250	<u>13, 14, 15, 16</u>

26 U.S.C.S. § 2033	<u>27, 28</u>
RCW § 11.02.005	<u>26, 27</u>
RCW § 11.04	<u>26, 27, 28</u>
RCW § 11.100.045	<u>19, 22</u>
RCW § 11.100.050	<u>17, 18, 19, 26</u>
RCW 11.100.047	<u>16, 25</u>
RCW 11.100.060	<u>16, 25</u>
RCW 11.100.140	<u>8, 9, 13</u>
RCW 11.100.45	<u>16, 19</u>
RCW 11.12.250	<u>6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 27</u>
RCW 11.48.210	<u>29</u>
RCW 11.68.065	<u>22</u>
RCW 11.98.008	<u>7, 11</u>
